price earned apart from a hedging scheme.

The Group’s Treasury policy allows for hedging of highly probable cash flows associated with the US Dollar receipts from future tungsten sales
up to a maximum of 50% of the Group’s rolling 24 month production. This policy allows management to combine the benefits of an exposure
to the tungsten price for its shareholders whilst also facilitating the ability for management to put in place limited hedging to cover the cost
base.

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in the tungsten price against the invoiced price. 10% is the
sensitivity used when reporting commodity price internally to management and represents management’s assessment of the possible change in
price. A positive number below indicates an increase in profit for the year and other equity where the price increases.

Financial Statements for the Financial Year Ended 30 June 2017 (cont.)

Notes to the

WOLF MINERALS ANNUAL REPORT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 201756

NOTE 28: FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (cont.)
a. Financial Risk Management Policies (cont.)

ii. Financial Risk Exposures and Management (cont.)

The Group holds the following financial instruments:

2017 2016

$ $

10% increase in tungsten price 2,061,525 791,292

10% decrease in tungsten price (2,061,525) (791,292)

The Group holds the following financial instruments:

Financial assets:

Cash and cash equivalents 8,333,662 35,010,327

Trade and other receivables 2,328,126 5,671,617

Other current assets 36,127 38,717

Derivative financial instruments - -

Other non-current assets 17,189,663 17,787,186

Total financial assets 27,887,578 58,507,847

Trade and other receivables are expected to be received as follows:

Less than 1 month 2,328,126 5,671,617

Less than 6 months - -

Financial liabilities:

Trade and sundry payables 22,978,838 22,500,206

Interest bearing liabilities 156,934,558 110,451,886

Derivative financial instruments 4,569,508 13,566,283

Total financial liabilities 184,482,904 146,518,375

Trade and sundry payables are expected to be paid as follows:

Less than 1 month 22,978,838 22,500,206

Less than 6 months - -

iii. Net fair values

No financial assets and financial liabilities are readily traded on organised markets in standardised form other than listed investments, forward
exchange contracts and interest rate swaps.

Fair values are materially in line with carrying values.

Financial Statements for the Financial Year Ended 30 June 2017 (cont.)

Notes to the

WOLF MINERALS ANNUAL REPORT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2017 57

NOTE 28: FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (cont.)
a. Financial Risk Management Policies (cont.)

iv. Sensitivity analysis
Interest Rate Risk and Foreign Currency Risk